

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

<p>STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA EX REL. WAYNE STENEHJEM, ATTORNEY GENERAL,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff/Appellant,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">-vs-</p> <p>PURDUE PHARMA L.P.; PURDUE PHARMA, INC.; THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY INC.; and DOES I THROUGH 100, INCLUSIVE,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant/Appellee.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Supreme Court No. 20190237</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Burleigh Co. No. 08-2018-CV-01300</p> <p style="text-align: center;">ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p> <p style="text-align: right;">CPAT 160247.004</p>
--	--

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER DATED MAY 10, 2019,
AND JUDGMENT DATED MAY 24, 2019.
HONORABLE JAMES S. HILL PRESIDING
BURLEIGH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, CIVIL NO. 08-2018-CV-01300

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Parrell D. Grossman (ND ID 04684)
Director, Consumer Protection Division
Elin S. Alm (ND ID 05924)
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of Attorney General
1050 E Interstate Ave, Ste 200
Bismarck, ND 58503-5574
Phone: (701) 328-5570
Email: pgrossman@nd.gov
ealm@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....page 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....¶1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶2

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....¶4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....¶5

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....¶11

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....¶12

I. The District Court erred because it converted and granted Purdue’s Motion without providing the State notice and reasonable opportunity to present all pertinent material.¶16

 A. The District Court erred because it failed to provide notice to the State that the Motion would be treated as a motion for summary judgment.....¶17

 B. The District Court erred because it failed to provide the State a reasonable opportunity to present all material pertinent to a motion for summary judgment.¶23

 C. The District Court abused its discretion when it converted and granted Purdue’s Motion at the current stage of the proceedings and without providing the State a reasonable opportunity to conduct discovery.....¶25

II. The District Court erred when it concluded that the State’s claims are preempted by federal law.....¶26

 A. There is no actual conflict between state law requirements and the FDCA or FDA-approved product labeling.....¶28

 B. The District Court erred when it concluded that it was impossible for Purdue to comply with state law because the FDA would not have approved changes to Purdue’s labels.....¶35

III. The District Court erred when it concluded that the State is required to plead and prove causation under the Consumer Fraud Law.....¶42

 A. The State is not required to plead and prove causation to prevail in a consumer protection action.....¶43

 B. Individualized allegations or proof of reliance or loss are not required for an order of restitution or disgorgement.....¶46

IV. The District Court erred when it determined that the public nuisance statute does not apply to conduct involving the sale of goods.....¶57

V. The District Court erred because it misapplied the standard for summary judgment.....¶63

CONCLUSION.....¶64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES & RULES

Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const. art. VI.....¶26

21 U.S.C. 9, United States Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (“FDCA”).....¶27

21 U.S.C. §331.....¶29

21 U.S.C. §352.....¶29

21 U.S.C. §355.....¶29

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §1–02–03.....¶50

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §1–02–38.....¶50

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §42-01-01.....¶¶15, 57, 58, 60

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §42-01-01 *et seq.*.....¶2

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §42-02-01 *et seq.*.....¶¶2, 57

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §51-15-01 *et seq.*.....¶2

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §51-15-02.....¶¶14, 42, 43, 45

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §51-15-07.....¶¶14, 45, 46, 50, 51

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §51-15-09.....¶¶43, 49, 50

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §51-15-10.....¶¶45, 46

North Dakota Century Code (N.D.C.C.) §51-15-11.....¶¶45, 46

N.D.R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....¶¶11, 12, 16, 18, 21, 63

N.D.R. Civ. P. 12(d).....¶¶12, 16, 21, 23, 63

N.D.R. Civ. P. 56.....¶¶16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 41, 63

N.D.R. App. P. 28.....¶4

CASES

Ackre v. Chapman & Chapman, P.C., 2010 ND 167, 788 N.W.2d 344.....¶49

Aho v. Maragos, 1998 ND 107, 579 N.W.2d 165¶25

BJC Health Sys. v. Columbia Cas. Co., 348 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2003).....¶22

California v. ARC Am. Corp., 490 U.S. 93, 109 S.Ct 1661, 104 L.Ed.2d 86 (1989)¶27

Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 95 Ohio St.3d 416, 768 N.E.2d 1136 (2002).....¶62

City of Bismarck v. McCormick, 2012 ND 53, 813 N.W.2d 599.....¶16

City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 2015 WL 2208423 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015) ...¶30

City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 211 F.Supp.3d 1058 (E.D. Ill. 2016).....¶44

City of Minot v. Central Ave. News, Inc., 308 N.W.2d 851 (N.D. 1981).....¶60

City of New Haven v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., et al., Docket No. X07 HHD CV 17
6086134 (Conn. Super. Ct., Hartford, January 8, 2019).....¶48

Country Club Estates, L.L.C. v. Town of Loma Linda,
213 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir.2000)¶¶17, 19

Dale v. Han, 440 F.2d 633 (2^d Cir. 1971).....¶¶12, 16

E.E.O.C. v. American Home Prods Corp., 199 F.R.D. 620 (N.D. Iowa 2001)¶¶17, 19

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus, Inc., 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)¶25

English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72, 110 S.Ct. 2270 (1990)¶¶26, 28

Fletcher v. Sec. Pac. Nat'l Bank, 23 Cal.3d 442, 591 P.2d 51,
153 Cal.Rptr. 28 (1979)¶¶51, 53

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir.1996).....¶47

Gay v. Wall, 761 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1985).....¶¶12, 16, 18, 23, 25

Golden v. SM Energy Co., 2013 ND 17, 826 N.W.2d 610¶¶41, 63

<u>Haines v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 428 F.Supp. 435 (D.Md.1977).....	¶47
<u>Hamm v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharm., Inc.</u> , 187 F.3d 941 (8th Cir.1999)	¶11
<u>Home of Economy v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</u> , 2005 ND 74, 694 N.W.2d 840	¶26
<u>In re Avandia Mktg, Sales Practices and Prod. Liab. Action</u> , 2011 WL 5105503 (E.D.Pa., October 26, 2011).....	¶54
<u>In Re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</u> , 117-md-02804-DAP (N.D. Ohio, Sept. 3, 2019).....	¶¶30, 31, 41
<u>In re Tobacco II Cases</u> , 46 Cal.4th 298, 207 P.3d 20, 93 Cal.Rptr.3d 559 (2009) ..	¶¶14, 51
<u>Jaffe v. Cranford Ins. Co.</u> , 168 Cal.App.3d 930, 214 Cal.Rptr. 567 (1985).....	¶47
<u>Johnson v. RAC Corp.</u> , 491 F.2d 510 (4th Cir.1974).....	¶¶12, 16, 23
<u>Kugler v. Romain</u> , 58 N.J. 522, 279 A.2d 640 (1971).....	¶52
<u>Livingood v. Meece</u> , 477 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 1991).....	¶23
<u>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</u> , 139 S.Ct. 1668, 203 L.Ed.2d 822 (2019).....	¶¶3, 13, 26, 27, 28, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41
<u>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</u> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)	¶20
<u>Miller v. Turner</u> , 64 N.D. 463, 253 N.W. 437 (1934).....	¶58
<u>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe</u> , 164 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir.1999).....	¶21
<u>N.D. Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Peterson</u> , 2001 ND 81, 625 N.W.2d 551	¶59
<u>Norabuena v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 2017 Ill.App (1 st) 162928, 86 N.E.3d 1198 (2017)	¶30
<u>Nygaard v. Sioux Valley Hosp. & Health Syst.</u> , 731 N.W.2d 184 (S.D. 2007).....	¶44, 48
<u>Oliveira v. Amoco Oil Co.</u> , 201 Ill.2d 134, 776 N.E.2d 151 (2002)	¶43
<u>O'Neill Investigations v. Ill. Emp. Ins., Etc.</u> , 636 P.2d 1170 (Alaska 1981)	¶47
<u>People ex rel. Madigan v. United Constr. of Am. Inc.</u> , 981 N.E.2d 404 (Ill. App. 2012)	¶¶48, 49
<u>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</u> , 564 U. S. 604, 131 S.Ct. 2567, 180 L.Ed.2d 580 (2011).....	¶26

<u>Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 490 F. Supp.2d 1228 (S.D.Fla.2007).....	¶30
<u>Pryor v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</u> , 288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002).....	¶22
<u>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson</u> , 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir.2015).....	¶31
<u>Riemers v. State ex rel. Univ. of N.D.</u> , 739 N.W.2d 248 (N.D. App. 2007)	¶¶20, 21
<u>Rose v. United Equitable Ins. Co.</u> , 2001 ND 154, 632 N.W.2d 429.....	¶63
<u>S. E. C. v. Golconda Mining Co.</u> , 327 F.Supp. 257 (S.D.N.Y.1971)	¶53
<u>Sevidal v. Target Corp.</u> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 905, 117 Cal.Rptr.3d 66 (2010)	¶51
<u>State ex rel. Brady v. Publishers Clearing House</u> , 787 A.2d 111 (Del. Ch. 2001)	¶43
<u>State ex rel. Burgum v. Hooker</u> , 87 N.W.2d 337 (1957)	¶¶15, 61
<u>State ex rel. Goff v. O’Neil</u> , 205 Minn. 366, 286 N.W. 316 (1939)	¶61
<u>State ex rel. Kidwell v. Master Distributors, Inc.</u> , 615 P.2d 116 (Idaho 1980)	¶51
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. Beer Nuts, Ltd.</u> , 29 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	¶¶44, 55
<u>State ex rel. Spaeth v. Eddy Furniture Co.</u> , 386 N.W.2d 901 (N.D. 1986).....	¶50
<u>State ex rel. Stenehjem v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</u> , 2006 ND 84, 712 N.W.2d 828	¶¶11, 13, 26, 27, 41
<u>State ex rel. Wilson v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.</u> , 777 S.E.2d 176 (S.C. 2015)	¶¶31, 48
<u>State of Delaware v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</u> , 2019 WL 446382, Case No. N18C-01-223 MMJ CCLD (Del. Super. Ct. February 4, 2019)	¶62
<u>State of Minnesota v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</u> , Ct. File No. 27-CV-18-10788 (Hennepin Cty. Ct., Minn. Jan. 4, 2019).....	¶62
<u>State of Ohio v. Peterson, Lowry, Barber & Ross</u> , 585 F.2d 454 (10 th Cir. 1978).....	¶22
<u>State v. Ebertz</u> , 2010 ND 79, 782 N.W.2d 350.....	¶11
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 22 N.D. 5, 132 N.W. 223 (1911).....	¶60
<u>State v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</u> , 398 P.3d 1271, 199 Wash.App. 506, review denied, 404 P.3d 496 (2017).....	¶44

State v. Ralph Williams' NW Chrysler Plymouth, Inc., 82 Wash.2d 265,
510 P.2d 233 (1973).....¶¶52, 53

State v. Ralph Williams' NW Chrysler Plymouth, Inc., 87 Wash.2d 298
553 P.2d 423 (1976).....¶¶51, 52, 54

Staubus v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., 2018 WL 3349093 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. June 12, 2018)¶62

Stead v. Fortner, 255 Ill. 468, 99 N.E. 680 (1912)¶¶15, 61

Thieme v. Cobb, 2016 WL 3648531 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2016).....¶51

Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 of Williams Cty. State of N. Dakota
v. United States Gypsum Co., 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....¶¶59, 60, 61

Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc., 2011 WL 5025152, 08-CV-1392 JLS (NLS)
(U.S. Dist. S.D. Cal., October 21, 2011).....¶55

Twin City Technical LLC v. William County, 2019 ND 128, 927 N.W.2d 467.....¶11

United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Inc., 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir.1999).....¶47

Walsvik v. Brandel, 298 N.W.2d 375 (N.D. 1980)¶58

Wheeler v. Gardner, 2006 ND 24, 708 N.W.2d 908¶50

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555, 129 S.Ct. 1187,
173 L.Ed.2d 51 (2009).....¶¶13, 26, 27, 30, 35, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Wright & Miller, 5 Federal Practice and Procedure § 1366 (1969).....¶¶12, 16

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) §821B¶¶15, 62
